

No. 21-1161

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

KEVIN O’ROURKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-3747
U.S. Magistrate Judge N. Reid Neureiter

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS’ REPLY BRIEF

Gary D. Fielder, Esq.
1435 Stuart St.
Denver, CO 80204
(p) 303-650-1505
gary@fielderlaw.net

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Oral Argument is requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The Plaintiffs have Article III standing3

 A. The Plaintiffs Claims Are Not a Generalized Grievance.....8

 B. Plaintiffs Claimed Individual Injury..... 12

 C. Plaintiff’s Standing is Tied to the Defendants’
 Status as State Actors.....14

 D. The District Court Failed to Accept the Facts of
 the Plaintiffs Complaints as True..... 16

 E. The Plaintiffs Properly Plead Their Injury in Fact.....20

 F. The Plaintiffs Are Not Required in this Case to
 Establish They Were Disadvantaged..... 21

 II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying the
 the Plaintiffs’ Motion to Amend.....23

CONCLUSION..... 24

PRIOR OR RELATED APPEALS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 US 737, 750-751 (1984).....	15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U. S. 186 (1962).....	3
<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Ass'n v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10 th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	2
<i>Bognet v. Secretary Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 980 F. 3d 336 (3 rd Cir.2021).....	20, 21
<i>Bognet v. Degraffenreid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2508 (2021)	21
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S 419, 471-472 (1793).....	1
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41, 47 (1957).....	2
<i>ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339, 344-346 (1880).....	1
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149, 156 (1978).....	1, 2
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693, 706 (2013).....	10
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	17
<i>Linda R. S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U. S. 614, 617 (1973).....	9
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson</i> , 457 U.S. 922, 924 (1982).....	1, 2
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	7, 8, 11
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871, 889 (1990).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345, 352 (1974).....	2

<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 298 U. S. 178, 189 (1936).....	8
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 US 527, 535 (1981).....	14
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 US 232, 236 (1974).....	15, 20
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	18
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	5, 12, 19
<i>Tool Box v. Ogden City Corp.</i> , 316 F. 3d 1167, 1176 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	2
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U. S. 669, 688 (1973).....	14
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021)	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464, 485 (1982).....	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	3, 8, 9, 10, 11
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2, 14, 15
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Fed.R.Civ.P 8(a)(2)	2
Fed.R.Civ.P 12(b)	22
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a)	22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Art III.....	3
